

ITEM NO.1613 + 1621

COURT NO.11

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No. 324/2022

RASHMI AKSHAY SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AKSHAY AMARNATH SHARMA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.66436/2022-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.66437/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

With

Transfer Petition(C) No. 1199/2022

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.77594/2022-EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 20-05-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, AOR  
Mr. Shalinder Saini, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Transfer Petition(Cr1.) No. 324/2022

Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings in Petition No. 2/DV/2017, titled as "*Rashmi Akshay Sharma vs. Akshay Amarnath Sharma*" pending before the Court of Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, 38<sup>th</sup> Court at Ballard Pier, Mumbai.

Transfer Petition(C) No. 1199/2022

Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings in

Petition No. A-1738 of 2020, titled as "*Akshay Amarnath Sharma vs. Rashmi Akshay Sharma & Anr.*" Pending before the Family Court, Bandra, Mumbai, Maharashtra.

(AMAN SHARMA)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)  
BRANCH OFFICER